

General Info**Number:** PROJECT NO. 43-14-02BRIDGE REHABILITATION, □
YOUNGSTOWN & SOUTHEASTERN RAILROAD BRIDGE, □
TURNPIKE MILEPOST 233.3, □
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO □**Description:****Deadline:** JUNE 4, 2014 AT 2:00 P.M. (E.D.T.)**(Estimated Cost: \$1,000,000)****Bids**

Business	Bid Total
Eagle Industrial Painting, LLC	\$ 1,497,760.00
APBN Inc	\$ 1,774,352.00
Vimas Painting Company, Inc.	\$ 2,342,220.00

***** ALL BIDS HAVE BEEN REJECTED VIA RESOLUTION NO. 34-2014 ADOPTED JUNE 16, 2014 *****

EAGLE INDUSTRIAL PAINTING, LLC

PROJECT NO. 43-14-02

GENERAL (Ref. Nos. 1 - 6)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
		PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT				
1.0	IB.ART.6	BOND	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 31,829.00	\$ 31,829.00
2.0	SP 115	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 21,504.00	\$ 21,504.00
3.0	SP 614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
4.0	SP 619	FIELD OFFICE	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
5.0	SP 623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
6.0	624.0	MOBILIZATION	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
Total:						\$ 172,833.00

STRUCTURES (Ref. Nos. 7 - 38)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
7.0	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00
8.0	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 516,600.00	\$ 516,600.00
9.0	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 46,460.00	\$ 46,460.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE				
10.0	SP 514A	COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 39,320.00	\$ 39,320.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT,				
11.0	SP 514A	SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 45,480.00	\$ 45,480.00
12.0	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	30.0000	HOURS	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00
13.0	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, SLIVERS	20.0000	HOURS	\$ 240.00	\$ 4,800.00
		BEARING DEVICE, MISC.: FURNISH REPLACEMENT ANCHOR				
14.0	516.0	BOLTS	12.0000	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00
15.0	516.0	BEARING DEVICE, MISC.: INSTALL REPLACEMENT ANCHOR BOLTS	12.0000	EACH	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 13,800.00
16.0	SP 516A	CRACK REPAIR USING EPOXY INJECTION	150.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000.00
17.0	518.0	6" PVC PIPE DOWNSPOUTS INCLUDING SPECIALS	250.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 82.00	\$ 20,500.00
18.0	SP 519	PATCHING CONCRETE STRUCTURES	20.0000	SQ. FT.	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,500.00
19.0	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00

20.0	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING / EQUIPMENT SET	20.0000	EACH	\$	400.00	\$	8,000.00
21.0	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.0000	LUMP	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
22.0	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND	1.0000	LUMP	\$	26,900.00	\$	26,900.00
23.0	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.0000	LUMP	\$	17,500.00	\$	17,500.00
24.0	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	1.0000	LUMP	\$	23,000.00	\$	23,000.00
25.0	SP 527	FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE STRUCTURES	1.0000	LUMP	\$	28,000.00	\$	28,000.00
26.0	SP 533F	REPLACEMENT OF COMPRESSION SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS ELASTOMER SEAL	57.0000	LIN. FT.	\$	260.00	\$	14,820.00
27.0	603.0	12" DIAMETER DOME SLOTTED DRAIN, TYPE 3	10.0000	EACH	\$	460.00	\$	4,600.00
28.0	653.0	TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED	5.0000	CU. YD.	\$	30.00	\$	150.00
29.0	SPECIAL	PREFABRICATED JOINT SEAL ASSEMBLY	96.0000	LIN. FT.	\$	725.00	\$	69,600.00
30.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH REPLACEMENT HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS	20.0000	EACH	\$	65.00	\$	1,300.00
31.0	SPECIAL	INSTALL REPLACEMENT HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SEALANT WITH SAND MIXTURE &	20.0000	EACH	\$	115.00	\$	2,300.00
32.0	SPECIAL	SURFACE PREP	75.0000	GAL.	\$	60.00	\$	4,500.00
33.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH DECK PATCH	5.0000	EACH	\$	75.00	\$	375.00
34.0	SPECIAL	INSTALL DECK PATCH	5.0000	EACH	\$	275.00	\$	1,375.00
35.0	SPECIAL	REMOVE AND INSTALL RE 112 OR RE 115 LBS WELDED RAIL	750.0000	LIN. FT.	\$	202.40	\$	151,800.00
36.0	SPECIAL	REMOVE AND INSTALL IG CROSSTIES	227.0000	EACH	\$	81.40	\$	18,477.80
37.0	SPECIAL	LINE AND SURFACE TRACK (REMOVE AND PLACE NEW BALLAST)	400.0000	TONS	\$	196.65	\$	78,660.00
38.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH AND INSTALL RAILROAD TIE BLOCKING SYSTEM	15.2000	MBF	\$	8,783.50	\$	133,509.20
							Total:	\$ 1,324,927.00

TOTAL BASE BID (INCLUDES REF. NO. 1 THRU REF. NO. 38)

\$ 1,497,760.00

APBN INC.

PROJECT NO. 43-14-02

GENERAL (Ref. Nos. 1 - 6)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
		PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT				
1.0	IB.ART.6	BOND	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2.0	SP 115	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
3.0	SP 614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
4.0	SP 619	FIELD OFFICE	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
5.0	SP 623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
6.0	624.0	MOBILIZATION	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
Total:						\$ 199,000.00

STRUCTURES (Ref. Nos. 7 - 38)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
7.0	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
8.0	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 445,266.00	\$ 445,266.00
9.0	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 148,422.00	\$ 148,422.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE				
10.0	SP 514A	COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 148,422.00	\$ 148,422.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT,				
11.0	SP 514A	SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 148,422.00	\$ 148,422.00
12.0	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	30.0000	HOURS	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00
13.0	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, SLIVERS	20.0000	HOURS	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
		BEARING DEVICE, MISC.: FURNISH REPLACEMENT ANCHOR				
14.0	516.0	BOLTS	12.0000	EACH	\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00
15.0	516.0	BEARING DEVICE, MISC.: INSTALL REPLACEMENT ANCHOR BOLTS	12.0000	EACH	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00
16.0	SP 516A	CRACK REPAIR USING EPOXY INJECTION	150.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000.00
17.0	518.0	6" PVC PIPE DOWNSPOUTS INCLUDING SPECIALS	250.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 150.00	\$ 37,500.00
18.0	SP 519	PATCHING CONCRETE STRUCTURES	20.0000	SQ. FT.	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
19.0	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00

20.0	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING / EQUIPMENT SET	20.0000	EACH	\$	50.00	\$	1,000.00
21.0	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.0000	LUMP	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
22.0	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND	1.0000	LUMP	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
23.0	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.0000	LUMP	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
24.0	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE	1.0000	LUMP	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
25.0	SP 527	STRUCTURES REPLACEMENT OF COMPRESSION SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS	1.0000	LUMP	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
26.0	SP 533F	ELASTOMER SEAL	57.0000	LIN. FT.	\$	300.00	\$	17,100.00
27.0	603.0	12" DIAMETER DOME SLOTTED DRAIN, TYPE 3	10.0000	EACH	\$	750.00	\$	7,500.00
28.0	653.0	TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED	5.0000	CU. YD.	\$	200.00	\$	1,000.00
29.0	SPECIAL	PREFABRICATED JOINT SEAL ASSEMBLY	96.0000	LIN. FT.	\$	975.00	\$	93,600.00
30.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH REPLACEMENT HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS	20.0000	EACH	\$	60.00	\$	1,200.00
31.0	SPECIAL	INSTALL REPLACEMENT HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SEALANT WITH SAND MIXTURE &	20.0000	EACH	\$	20.00	\$	400.00
32.0	SPECIAL	SURFACE PREP	75.0000	GAL.	\$	200.00	\$	15,000.00
33.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH DECK PATCH	5.0000	EACH	\$	850.00	\$	4,250.00
34.0	SPECIAL	INSTALL DECK PATCH	5.0000	EACH	\$	300.00	\$	1,500.00
35.0	SPECIAL	REMOVE AND INSTALL RE 112 OR RE 115 LBS WELDED RAIL	750.0000	LIN. FT.	\$	184.00	\$	138,000.00
36.0	SPECIAL	REMOVE AND INSTALL IG CROSSTIES	227.0000	EACH	\$	74.00	\$	16,798.00
37.0	SPECIAL	LINE AND SURFACE TRACK (REMOVE AND PLACE NEW BALLAST)	400.0000	TONS	\$	171.00	\$	68,400.00
38.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH AND INSTALL RAILROAD TIE BLOCKING SYSTEM	15.2000	MBF	\$	7,985.00	\$	121,372.00
							Total:	\$ 1,575,352.00

TOTAL BASE BID (INCLUDES REF. NO. 1 THRU REF. NO. 38)

\$ 1,774,352.00

VIMAS PAINTING COMPANY, INC.

PROJECT NO. 43-14-02

GENERAL (Ref. Nos. 1 - 6)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
		PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT				
1.0	IB.ART.6	BOND	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
2.0	SP 115	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
3.0	SP 614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
4.0	SP 619	FIELD OFFICE	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
5.0	SP 623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT SURVEY	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
6.0	624.0	MOBILIZATION	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
Total:						\$ 196,000.00

STRUCTURES (Ref. Nos. 7 - 38)

Ref. No.	Item No.	Description	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Extension
7.0	SP 202	PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
8.0	SP 514A	SURFACE PREPARATION OF EXISTING STEEL, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 600,000.00	\$ 600,000.00
9.0	SP 514A	FIELD PAINTING OF EXISTING STEEL, PRIME COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, INTERMEDIATE				
10.0	SP 514A	COAT, SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00
		FIELD PAINTING OF NEW AND EXISTING STEEL, FINISH COAT,				
11.0	SP 514A	SYSTEM OZEU	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00
12.0	SP 514A	REMEDICATION OF CHLORIDES	30.0000	HOURS	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00
13.0	SP 514A	GRINDING FINS, TEARS, SLIVERS	20.0000	HOURS	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,400.00
		BEARING DEVICE, MISC.: FURNISH REPLACEMENT ANCHOR				
14.0	516.0	BOLTS	12.0000	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00
15.0	516.0	BEARING DEVICE, MISC.: INSTALL REPLACEMENT ANCHOR BOLTS	12.0000	EACH	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00
16.0	SP 516A	CRACK REPAIR USING EPOXY INJECTION	150.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000.00
17.0	518.0	6" PVC PIPE DOWNSPOUTS INCLUDING SPECIALS	250.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 150.00	\$ 37,500.00
18.0	SP 519	PATCHING CONCRETE STRUCTURES	20.0000	SQ. FT.	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
19.0	SP 525A	WORKER PROTECTION	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00

20.0	SP 525A	PROTECTIVE CLOTHING / EQUIPMENT SET	20.0000	EACH	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00
21.0	SP 525A	ESTABLISH REGULATED AREAS	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
22.0	SP 525A	PAINT WASTE / HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL PAINT WASTE / NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE HANDLING AND	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
23.0	SP 525A	DISPOSAL	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
24.0	SP 525A	CONTAINMENT SYSTEM FALSEWORK, TEMPORARY BRACING AND PROTECTIVE	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
25.0	SP 527	STRUCTURES REPLACEMENT OF COMPRESSION SEAL WITH CONTINUOUS	1.0000	LUMP	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
26.0	SP 533F	ELASTOMER SEAL	57.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 300.00	\$ 17,100.00
27.0	603.0	12" DIAMETER DOME SLOTTED DRAIN, TYPE 3	10.0000	EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 7,500.00
28.0	653.0	TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED	5.0000	CU. YD.	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00
29.0	SPECIAL	PREFABRICATED JOINT SEAL ASSEMBLY	96.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 975.00	\$ 93,600.00
30.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH REPLACEMENT HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS	20.0000	EACH	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00
31.0	SPECIAL	INSTALL REPLACEMENT HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SEALANT WITH SAND MIXTURE &	20.0000	EACH	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00
32.0	SPECIAL	SURFACE PREP	75.0000	GAL.	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00
33.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH DECK PATCH	5.0000	EACH	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,000.00
34.0	SPECIAL	INSTALL DECK PATCH	5.0000	EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00
35.0	SPECIAL	REMOVE AND INSTALL RE 112 OR RE 115 LBS WELDED RAIL	750.0000	LIN. FT.	\$ 184.00	\$ 138,000.00
36.0	SPECIAL	REMOVE AND INSTALL IG CROSSTIES	227.0000	EACH	\$ 74.00	\$ 16,798.00
37.0	SPECIAL	LINE AND SURFACE TRACK (REMOVE AND PLACE NEW BALLAST)	400.0000	TONS	\$ 171.00	\$ 68,400.00
38.0	SPECIAL	FURNISH AND INSTALL RAILROAD TIE BLOCKING SYSTEM	15.2000	MBF	\$ 7,985.00	\$ 121,372.00
Total:						\$ 2,146,220.00

TOTAL BASE BID (INCLUDES REF. NO. 1 THRU REF. NO. 38)

\$ 2,342,220.00